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Summary

Support for MAID and advance requests among Canadians remains strong with only minor decreases despite increased news coverage and
debate. Strong support is shown for publicly funded health care facilities to provide the full range of health care services (e.g. staff, equipment)
including MAID if they are equipped for it. Stronger support is shown for doctors to share information for those seeking information about end-of-life
choices. More specifically:

+ 84% support the Carter v Canada decision, relatively unchanged since last year.

« 78% support the removal of the “reasonably foreseeable” requirement from the existing MAID law, down 4 points from 2022.

+ 82% support advance requests for those with a grievous and iremediable condition, although down slightly (-3) this year.

« 72% support advance requests even if no grievous or iremediable condition exists, down 5 points from last year.

« 73% believe that publicly funded health care facilities should be required to provide the full range of health care services, including
MAID, if they have the proper equipment and staff to do so.

+ 82% agree that the doctor should direct the patient to the assisted dying team in the local health authority to get more information
and find out about the process for seeking an assessment in a timely manner from another clinician.

« 71% support the ability for mature minors to request and be considered eligible for MAID, providing they meet all criteria under the law.

» 73% agree that clinicians must put patients’ primary interests ahead of their own morals and values.

+ 80% support access to MAID for those suffering solely from a severe mental iliness, relatively unchanged from 2022.

Demographic trends that were highlighted last year have continued into 2023, with a majority of every demographic segment studied continuing
to support greater access to MAID in each case. In particular:

« Millennials, Gen Xers and Boomers are more likely to support for access and advanced requests to MAID than Gen Zers and Millennials
(although nearly half of these two groups support MAID). Boomers are more likely than younger generations to support the notion that
of publicly funded health care facilities should offer the full range of health care services, including MAID, as well as doctors providing
information on MAID for those seeking it; however, again, younger generations sfill show relatively high support for this.

* Although a strong BIPOC maijority support access and advance requests to MAID. A strong BIPOC maijority support access and
advance requests to MAID, although BIPOC community members are less likely to support (regarding access and advance requests
to) MAID compared to Canadians who do not identify as BIPOC.

« Although Canadians with no religious affiliation tend to have more support for MAID than Canadians who are religious, including other
aspects of the service (i.e., providing more information on MAID, access to MAID for those with a severe mental iliness, and clinicians’
putting the patients’ interest ahead of their own), a strong majority of Catholics and Protestants support the legislation.

2 - ©lpsoss Canadians with a physical disability are significantly more likely than those with no physical disability to strongly support advance @
requests for those with no grievous and iremediable condition.



Methodology

These are the findings of an lpsos poll conducted on behalf of Dying With Dignity Canada.
A sample of 3,502 Canadians aged 18 years and over was interviewed on the lpsos [-Say Panel from June 7 to 12, 2023.
Weighting was employed to ensure that the sample’s composition reflects the overall population according to latest census information.

The precision of online polls is measured using a credibility interval. In this case, the results are accurate to within +/- 1.9 percentage points,
19 times out of 20, of what the results would have been had all Canadian adults been polled.

Credibility intervals are wider among subsets of the population. More specifically, sample sizes and credibility intervals for regional data are
as follows:

Sample size Credibility interval
BC 512 +/- 4.9%
AB 375 +/- 5.8%
SK/MB 238 +/-7.2%
ON 1452 +/-2.9%
QC 672 +/- 4.3%
Atlantic 253 +/-7.0%

Note: Sample sizes are based on unweighted data.
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Continued strong support for the Carter v Canada decision.

Support among Canadians for the Carter v Canada decision is
relatively stable from last year at 84% (-2).

Several subgroups show even stronger support for the Supreme
Court’s decision to recognize medical assistance in dying in 2015,
especially older Canadians (55+ at 89%).

While Canadians who identify as BIPOC are less likely to support the
decision, it is still strong at 79% (-1).

Regarding religious identity, Canadians who do not identify with a
religion tend to have more support for Carter v Canada (90%, -1)
than those who are Catholic (83%, -4) and Protestant (79%, -3), but
even among these faith communities, support is very high.

47 16%

Support Oppose

. Strongly support

. Somewhat support

. Somewhat oppose

B strongly oppose

Q5. The Supreme Court of Canada recognized medical assistance in dying as a constitutionally-protected right. According to the court’s 2015 Carter v Canada decision,
a person has a right to Medical Assistance in Dying (MAID) if they satisfy all the following criteria: they are a competent adult; they have a grievous and iremediable
4- © |pSOS medical condition (illness, disease or disability); their condition causes them suffering that is intolerable to them; and they clearly consent to the termination of life. Do you

support or oppose the Supreme Court’s decision?
Base: All respondents (n=3502).



Support for Carter v Canada decision

Total ((.f8er2‘32) M("Q'jg';')o' ((igg;() B‘(’SO()T)” BC SK/MB ON QcC Aflantic
A B C D E F G H | J
Base: All respondents n=3502 362 1044 942 1139 512 375 238 1452 672 253
Strongly support 46% 31% 45% A 47% A 51% ABC 46% 42% 38% 45% 51% FGH 46%
Somewhat support 38% 46% BCD 38% 35% 38% 38% 39% 40% 39% 37% 38%
Somewhat oppose 9% 16% BCD 9% D 10% D 6% 9% 8% 13% | 10% | 6% 9%
Strongly oppose 7% 6% 8% D 9% D 5% 7% 11% HI 9% 6% 6% 8%
NET: Support (T2B) 84% 77% 84% J 81% 89% JKL 84% 81% 78% 84% 88% FGH 83%
NET: Oppose (B2B) 16% 23% 16% KM 19% M 11% M 16% 19% 1 22% | 16% 1 12% 17%
S 7 S T
Total Yes Yes Yes No Catholic Prgﬁﬁ' None Other ~ DK/REF
A B C D E F Gu Hv I w Jx Ky
Base: All respondents n=3502 574 2928 935 2567 314 3188 800 674 937 993 98
Strongly support 46% 36% 48% A 46% 46% 52% F 45% 44% K 43% K 50% GHK 48% K 26%
Somewhat support 38% 43% B 37% 37% 39% 36% 38% 39% 36% 40% 36% 39%
Somewhat oppose 9% 12% B 8% 9% 9% 6% 9% 10% 10% 7% 8% 21%
Strongly oppose 7% 9% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% | 11% GlJ 2% 7% | 14% GIJ*
NET: Support (T2B) 86% 79% 85% A 83% 84% 88% 84% 83% K 79% K  90% GHJK  84% HK 65% *
NET: Oppose (B2B) 16% 21% B 15% 17% 16% 12% 16% 17% 1 21% 1 10% 16% | 35% GHIJ*
*Small base size
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Slight decrease in support for removing “Reasonably Foreseeable”
requirement from federal assisted-dying law, but still sirong.

Eight in ten (78%, -4) Canadians support the removal of the
“reasonably foreseeable” eligibility requirement from the MAID law.

Canadians over 55 years (83%, -5) are more likely to support
changes to this law, as are residents of BC (85%, -5), Ontario (78%, -
4), Quebec (82%, -2) and Atlantic Canada (80%).

Those who would vote NDP in a new federal election are more likely
to support this change (85%, -4), as would those who would vote for
the Green (87%) and Liberal (86%) parties compared to those voting
Conservative (70%), would not vote (70%) or those who are
undecided (76%, -4). But even among Tory voters, a strong majority
supports it.

Among the BIPOC community, 73% (-2) support the removal of the
“reasonably foreseeable” requirement while 27% (+2) oppose it;
among Canadians not a part of the BIPOC community, 79% (-5)
support removing the requirement.

78% 227

Support Oppose

. Strongly support

. Somewhat support

. Somewhat oppose

B strongly oppose

Q6. In 2016, Parliament responded to the Supreme Court’s decision by passing assisted-dying legislation. This legislation limited access to medical assistance in dying to only those patients whose natural deaths are “reasonably foreseeable.”
This requirement was later challenged in court by two Quebec patients with severe chronic medical conditions who had been denied medical assistance in dying because their natural deaths were not “reasonably foreseeable.” The court
ruled that the “reasonably foreseeable” requirement was unconstitutional because it violated the plaintiff’s right to personal autonomy and forced them to live in a state of intolerable suffering. In response to the court ruling, in March 2021,
Parliament passed Bill C-7, removing the “reasonably foreseeable” requirement. This means that a person with intolerable suffering may be eligible for a medically-assisted death without being on an obvious trajectory towards their natural
death. Bill C-7 included more stringent safeguards for this new frack of eligibility. Do you support or oppose these changes to the federal assisted-dying law?

Base: All respondents (n=3502).
*Question wording differs slightly from what was asked in 2021.
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Support for removing “Reqsonably Foreseeable” requirement

GenZ
(18-23)

Base: All respondents
Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

NET: Support (T2B)
NET: Oppose (B2B)

Base: All respondents
Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

NET: Support (12B)
NET: Oppose (B2B)

n

Total

n=3502

31%

47%
14%
8%

78%
22%

Total

=3502
31%
47%
14%
8%

78%
22%

362
18%
55% CD
227 CD
5%

73%
27% D

_- BIPOC Person with disability LGBTQ2S+ Religious Identity

574
22%
51%

20% B

7%

73%

27% B

Millennial Gen X
(24-39) (40-595)
B C
1044 942
27% A 32% AB
48% 45%

17% CD 12%
8% 11% AD
75% 77%

25% D 23%

B C

2928 935
33% A 31%
46% 46%
13% 14%
8% 9%
79% A 78%
21% 22%

Boomer

(56+)
D
1139

39% ABC

45%
1%
6%

83% ABC

2567
31%
47%
15%

7%

78%
22%

17% D

314
35%
45%
15%
5%

80%
20%

BC
E
512
31% G
48%
15%
5%

80% FG
20%

3188
30%
47%
14%

8%

78%
22%

AB
F
375
29%
44%
15%
12% EHI

73%
27% El

Catholic

G
800

29% K
49% H
13%
9% |

78% HK
22% |

SK/MB
G
238
23%
45%
19% H
13% EHI

68%
32% EHIJ

Protest-
ant

H
674

29% K
43%
16%

12% |

72% K
28% GlJ

H
1452

31% G
47%
15%
7%

78% G
22%

None

|
937

33% K
50% H
14%
4%

83% GHK
17%

QC Atlantic
| J
672 253
33% G 33% G
49% 47%
12% 12%
6% 8%
82% FG 80% G
18% 20%

Other DK/REF
J K
993 98
33% K 17%
47% 42%
13% 28% GHIJ*
7% | 13% I*
80% HK 59%
20% 41% GHIJ*

* Small base size



Support for advance requests for MAID for individuals diagnosed with
a grievous and irremediable condition remains high.

Eight in ten (82%, -3) Canadians support the notion of advance

request for medical assistance in dying for a person that had a
diagnosis of a grievous and iremediable condition. o 1 8 o

Quebec residents are significantly more likely to support this policy
(87%) than those in BC (81%), Alberta (80%) and Ontario (80%). Support Oppose
Moreover, Canadians over the age of 55 years (85%) tend to
support this more than younger generations. Yet still a strong
majority of every group studied supports this provision.

Canadians not a part of the BIPOC community are significantly
more likely to support the notion (83%, -3), while BIPOC Canadians
are less likely to support an advance request (77%).

. Strongly support

. Somewhat support

. Somewhat oppose

Canadians who say they have a disability are equally supportive

. o ) . Strongly oppose
as those who do not have a disability, 83% and 82% respectively.

Q7. An advance request for medical assistance in dying is a request created in advance of a loss of decision-making capacity, infended to be acted upon under the circumstances outlined in the request after the person has lost decisional
capacity (competency). Would you support an advance request for medical assistance in dying for a person that had a diagnosis of a grievous and imremediable conditiong For example, if a patient has a diagnosis of dementia and, while
they are sfill competent, requests that medical assistance in dying be provided when they reach the circumstances outlined in their advance requeste

Base: All respondents (n=3502).

*Question wording differs slightly from what was asked in 2021.
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Support for advance requests

Total ﬁgge’z) M('gjrg;')d' ((igr; ;() B?&T)er BC AB SK/MB Qc Atlantic
A B C D E F G H | J
Base: All respondents n=3502 362 1044 942 1139 512 375 238 1452 672 253
Strongly support 41% 30% 39% A 40% A 47% ABC 40% 34% 41% 37% 50% EFGHJ 40%
Somewhat support 41% 46% D 43% 40% 39% 40% 46% | 40% 43% 37% 42%
Somewhat oppose 1% 18% BCD 1% 1% 9% 14% | 1% 10% 14% | 7% 9%
Strongly oppose 7% 6% 7% 9% D 5% 5% 9% 8% 6% 6% 8%
NET: Support (T2B) 82% 76% 82% A 80% 86% ABC 81% 80% 81% 80% 87% EFH 83%
NET: Oppose (B2B) 18% 24% BD 18% D 20% D 14% 19% 1 20% | 19% 20% | 13% 17%
T T  roc | reonwinaiabiiy | lommazse | Rolgiousidenity
Total Yes No Yes No Yes No Catholic Pro’r?s’ron None Other DK/REF
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents n=3502 574 2928 935 2567 314 3188 800 674 937 993 98
Strongly support 41% 31% 43% A 43% 40% 50% F 40% 40% K 36% K 43% HK 45% HK 20%*
Somewhat support 41% 46% B 40% 40% 42% 38% 42% 42% 39% 44% ) 38% 53% HJ*
Somewhat oppose 1% 15% B 1% 1% 1% 9% 12% 1% 13% 1% 10% 17%*
Strongly oppose 7% 8% 6% 6% 7% 4% 7% 7% J 11% GlJ 2% 7% | 10% I*
NET: Support (T2B) 82% 77% 83% A 83% 82% 87% F 82% 82% H 76% 87% GHIK  83% HK 73%*

NET: Oppose (B2B) 18% 23% B 17% 17% 18% 13% 18% E 18% | 24% GlJ 13% 17% | 27% 1J*
9 - ©lpsos * Small base size E



Seven in ten support advance requests for individuals not diagnosed
with a grievous and irremediable condition.

Sevenin ten (72%, -5) Canadians support an advance request for

medical assistance in dying for a person who is competent at the
time of the request even if they are not diagnosed with a
grievous and iremediable condition. Although support is still high, o o

itis 10 points lower than the support received for those who are
diagnosed with a grievous and iremediable condition. Support

Oppose

Boomers (76%, -8) are significantly more likely than Gen Zers (68%,
-7) and Millennials (71%) to support an advance request for
undiagnosed individuals.

. Strongly support
Canadians with a physical disability just as likely to support this

legislation (74%) vs. those without a disability (72%). W somewhat support

. Somewhat oppose

Three quarters (73%)of non-BIPOC Canadians strongly support

Strong
advance requests compared to 68% of BIPOC respondents. Bl strongly oppose

Q8. Would you support an advance request for medical assistance in dying for patients who are competent af the fime of the request even if they are not diagnosed with a grievous and
iremediable medical condition? For example, a person with no history of cardiovascular disease may wish to write an advance request specifying that they are to receive an assisted death if
they have a stroke and are unable to move or communicate.

Base = All respondents (n=3502)

*Question wording differs slightly from what was asked in 2021.
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Advance requests for those with no grievous and irremediable condition
| | Gememfon | ____ Regon |

Total ﬁseg:; ngg;i)‘" ((jg_g SX) B‘(’&T)er BC AB SK/MB ON Qc Atlantic
A B C D E F G H | J
Base: All respondents n=3502 362 1044 942 1139 512 375 238 1452 672 253
Strongly support 33% 22% 33% A 33% A 38% AB 33% 33% 32% 32% 36% 36%
Somewhat support 39% 46% ABC 37% 39% 38% 40% 39% 38% 40% 37% 37%
Somewhat oppose 18% 24% CD 19% D 17% 15% 19% 16% 18% 18% 18% 18%
Strongly oppose 10% 2% 10% 1% 9% 8% 12% 13% 10% 9% 9%
NET: Support (T12B) 72% 68% 71% 72% 76% AB 73% 72% 69% 72% 74% 73%
NET: Oppose (B2B) 28% 32% D 29% D 28% 24% 27% 28% 31% 28% 26% 27%
P N 2 e .
Total No Catholic Prorfﬁsm None Other  DK/REF
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents n=3502 574 2928 935 2567 314 3188 800 674 937 993 98
Strongly support 33% 24% 35% A 34% 33% 40% F 33% 30% K 31% K 34% K 40% GHIK 14%
Somewhat support 39% 44% B 38% 40% 39% 37% 39% 42% HJ 32% 44% 35% HJ 44%
Somewhat oppose 18% 23% B 17% 17% 18% 17% 18% 17% 21% J 17% 16% 28% GIH*
Strongly oppose 10% 9% 10% 9% 10% 6% 10% E 11%H 16% GHJ 5% 9% H 14% H*
NET: Support (T2B) 72% 68% 73% A 74% 72% 77% 72% 72% HK 64% 78% GHK  75% HK 58%
NET: Oppose (B2B) 28% 32% B 27% 26% 28% 23% 28% 28% | 36% GlJ 22% 25% 42% GlJ*

11 - O lpsos * Small base size



83% of Canadians agree that if a person meets all criteria for MAID,
their wish to receive MAID should be complied with.

Eight in ten (83%) agree (39% strongly, 44% somewhat) that once a person’s condition reaches the point that they meet the criteria they established in their advance
request, and they meet the eligibility criteria for MAID, it should be obligatory that their wish to receive MAID is complied with. Boomers (85%, -5) are significantly more
likely to agree that a person should be able to request MAID in advance if they meet all criteria and that that request should be complied with.

Two thirds (65%) agree that an advance request for MAID should be honoured and carried out even if the person does not appear to be suffering. Millennials (67%),
Gen X (64%) and Boomers (66%) are significantly more likely to agree than Gen Z (57%).

The same proportion (64%) agrees that a person should be able to write an advance request for MAID only after they have received a diagnosis of a grievous and
iremediable medical condition. Moreover, an equal proportion (65%) believe that an advance request for MAID should be honoured and carried out even if the
person does not appear to be suffering.

mStrongly agree  mSomewhat agree  mSomewhat disagree  mStrongly disagree 2T:;3
Once the person’s condition reaches the point that they meet the criteria they 39 44 1% 6% 83%

established in their advance request, and they meet the eligibility criteria for MAID, it.. - = 2 =
A person should be able to request MAID through an advance request. 37% 45% 12% 6% 82%
An advance request for MAID should be honored and carried out even if the person _ 5%
does not appear to be suffering. 23% 42% 24% 11% °

A person should be able to write an advance request for MAID only after they have

received a diagnosis of a grievous and iremediable medical condition. 237% 427 25% 11% 64%
A person should be able to write an advance request for MAID whether they have a 31% 4% 197 9%, 799
(o) (o) (e] (o] (o]

diagnosis of a grievous and iremediable medical condition at the time of writing or not.

Q9: In order for a person to be able to receive medical assistance in dying once they have become incapacitated, it has been proposed that they should be able to make their wishes known in advance while sfill able to
consent to care. Indicate your level of agreement with the following statements:
Base: A;; respondents (n=3502)

12 - © Ipsos

T2B
2022

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

*Was phrased differently in 2022: Any advance request for medical assistance in dying that meets the person’s criteria should obligatorily be complied with. a



81% of Canadians agree that the responsibility for determining when
the fime has come to apply the advance request rests with the
designated support person and the medical team.

(81%) agree (32% strongly, 49% somewhat) that the responsibility for determining whether the time has come to apply the advance request should rest
with both the clinician or medical feam and the designated support person. Boomers (85%) are again more likely to agree compared to younger

generations.

71% of Canadians agree that the responsibility for determining when the time has come to apply the advance request rests with the designated support
person. Two thirds (67%) agree that the request should rest with the clinician or medical team.

mSfrongly agree  mSomewhat agree  mSomewhat disagree  mStrongly disagree T2B T2B

2023 2022

The responsibility for determining whether the fime has come to apply the advance 21% 50% 21% 7% 1% 1%
(o) (o) (¢] (<] () (e}

request should rest with a designated support person.*

1

The responsibility for determining whether the fime has come to apply the advance
request should rest with the clinician or medical team. 18% 49% 24% 7% 67% 66%

1

The responsibility for determining whether the fime has come to apply the advance
request should rest with both the clinician or medical feam and the designated support 32% 49% 13% 6% 81% N/A
person.

Q9: In order for a person to be able to receive medical assistance in dying once they have become incapacitated, it has been proposed that they should be able to make their wishes known in advance while sfill able to
consent to care. Indicate your level of agreement with the following statements:

Base: A;; respondents (n=3502)
*Was phrased differently in 2022: The responsibility for determining whether the fime has come to apply the advance request should rest with the designated loved one. @
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Advance consent to receive medical assistance before incapacitation (Total Agree)
| | cenefon |  Rgon

Gen X
(40-55)

Total
Base: All respondents (12B) n=3502
Once the person’s condition reaches the point that they meet the
criteria they established in their advance request, and they meet the 83%
eligibility criteria for MAID, it should be obligatory that their wish fo °
receive MAID is complied with.
A person should be able to request MAID through an advance 82%
request. °
The responisibility for determining whether the time has come to apply
the advance request should rest with both the clinician or medical 81%
feam and the designated support person.
A person should be able to write an advance request for MAID
whether they have a diagnosis of a grievous and irremediable 72%

medical condition at the time of writing or not.

- ] BIPOC Person with disabily LGBIG2S+ Religious Identit

Protestan

Total
Base: All respondents (T2B) n=3502
Once the person’s condition reaches the point that they meet
the criteria they established in their advance request, and they 83%
meet the eligibility criteria for MAID, it should be obligatory that °
their wish to receive MAID is complied with.
A person should be able to request MAID through an advance 82%
request. °
The responsibility for determining whether the time has come to
apply the advance request should rest with both the clinician or 81%
medical team and the designated support person.
A person should be able to write an advance request for MAID
whether they have a diagnosis of a grievous and irremediable 72%

medical condition at the time of writing or not.

© Ipsos

Yes

A
574

78%

75%

80%

67%

No

B
2928

84% A

83% A

81%

72% A

GenZ Millennial
(18-23) (24-39)
A B

362 1044
78% 83%
75% 81% A
74% 79%
64% 73% A

Yes

C
935

84%

82%

79%

73%

©
942

82%

79%

79%

71%

No

D
2567

82%

81%

81%

71%

Boomer
(56+)

D
1139

85% A

86% ABC

85% ABC

73% A

Yes

E
314

84%

86%

82%

77% E

BC

E
512

84%

84% F

86% HI

72%

No

F
3188

83%

81%

80%

71%

AB

F
375

83%

77%

81%

70%

Catholic

G
800

82% HK

81% H

81% K

69%

SK/MB

G
238

83%

82%

79%

71%

t
H
674
76%

76%

80% K

67%

ON

H
1452

81%

81%

81%

747% |

None

|
937

89% GIJK

85% HK

86% GHJK

76% GHK

QC

|
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85%

83%

77%

67%

Other

J
993

83% HK

83% HK

78% K

73%H

Atlantic

J
253

82%

81%

81%

76% |

DK/REF

K
98

68%

72%

60%
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Advance consent to receive medical assistance before incapacitation (Total Agree)

_- Generation Reglon

GenZ Millennial Gen X Boomer
Total (.25 2439 0.55) obt) SK/MB Qc Atlantic
A B C D E F G H | J
Base: All respondents (T2B) n=3502 362 1044 942 1139 512 375 238 1452 672 253
The responsibility for determining whether the time has come to
apply the advance request should rest with a designated support 71% 71% 73% 68% 71% 74% F 67% 69% 70% 74% F 71%
person.
The responsibility for determining whether the fime has come to
apply the advance request should rest with the clinician or medical 67% 69% 71% CD 64% 66% 69% 64% 64% 68% 66% 69%
tfeam.
An advance requesf for MAID should be honored and corried.ouf 65% 57% 67% A 64% A 66% A 65% 63% 65% 62% 70% 65%

even if the person does not appear to be suffering.

A person should be able to write an advance request for MAID only

after they have received a diagnosis of a grievous and 65% 66% 66% D 64% 61% 66% 63% 62% 63% 66% 67%

iremediable medical condition.

_- Brec petson wih dlsublllty LGBTQ25+ Rellglous Idenhty -

Total Catholic Protestant None Other DK/REF
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents (T2B) n=3502 574 2928 935 2567 314 3188 800 674 937 993 98
The responsibility for determining whether the
time has come to apply the advance request  71% 69% 72% 72% 71% 70% 71% 73% 69% 75% HJ 69% 67%

should rest with a designated support person.
The responsibility for determining whether the

time has come to apply the advance request  67% 68% 67% 70% D 66% 67% 67% 68% H 62% 70% 67% H 63%

should rest with the clinician or medical team.
An advance request for MAID should be

honored and carried out even if the person 65% 60% 66% A 67% 64% 71% 64% 64% H 58% 71% GHJK 66% HK 53%

does not appear to be suffering.
A person should be able to write an advance

request for MAID only after they have
received a diagnosis of a grievous and 65% 67% 64% 66% 63% 61% 65% 65% J 64% 68% J 59% 62%

iremediable medical condition.



Maijority (64%) says the universality and accessibility of services under the
CHA means that medically lawful services should be available to all
patients in publicly funded medical institutions while 6% support the idea of
faith-based institutions having the discretion to withhold services selectively.

Boomers (40%) are more likely to believe this over younger generations, as are those who belong to the LGBTQ2S+ community (40%). Three in ten (28%) say that it
means medically lawful services shall be available to all patients subject to the institution having the personnel and equipment to safely offer that service, a
sentiment felt more strongly among healthcare providers/practitioners (34%) and Green Party supporters (46%).

A small proportion (6%) say that it means an institution may decide to withhold a medical procedure as a function of that facility’s value system and their
determination of the need or merit of the request. It is important to note, however, that 32% do not know enough to have an opinion.

. It means that medically lawful services and procedures shall be available to all pafients in
publicly funded medical institutions (e.g., hospitals, clinics, long-term care facilities, hospices)

It means that medically lawful services and procedures shall be available to all patients

. subject fo the institution, hospital or clinic having the personnel (internally or from outside of
the facility/institution), expertise, and equipment necessary to safely offer that service within
their facilities.

It means an institution, hospital or clinic may decide to withhold a medical procedure or
service as a function of that facility’s stated value system (e.g., religious affiliation), and their
determination of the need or merit of the request.

B Don't know enough to say

Q10. What does the universality and accessibility of services under the Canada Health Act mean to you? Please choose one option below.
Base: All respondents (n=3502).
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The meaning of universality and accessibility of services under the Canada Health Act

™

Total GenZ Millennial Gen X Boomer AB SK/MB ON

(18-23) (24-39) (40-55) (56+) Aflantic
A B C D E F G H | J
Base: All respondents (T28B) n=3502 362 1044 942 1139 512 375 238 1452 672 253
It means that medically lawful services and procedures shall be
available to all patients in publicly funded medical institutions  34% 28% 32% 31% 40% ABC 33% 33% 35% 34% 35% 29%

(e.g. hospitals, clinics, long-term care facilities, hospices)

It means that medically lawful services and procedures shall be
available to all patients subject to the institution, hospital or
clinic having the personnel (internally or from outside of the  28% 31% 28% 27% 27% 29% 26% 26% 27% 28% 31%
facility/institution), expertise, and equipment necessary to safely
offer that service within their facilities.

It means an institution, hospital or clinic may decide to withhold
a medical procedure or service as a function of that facility’s

stated value system (e.g., religious affiliation), and their 6% 10% CD 9% CD 5% 3% 5% 6% 3% 7% G % 6%
determination of the need or merit of the request.
Don't know enough to say.  32% 31% 31% 36% D 30% 33% 35% 36% 32% 30% 34%
O O =
Total Catholic Pro:ﬁ“‘“ None Other DK/REF
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents (T2B) n=3502 574 2928 935 2567 314 3188 800 674 937 993 98
It means that medically lawful services and procedures shall be

available to all patients in publicly funded medical institutions (e.g. 34% 32% 34% 36% 33% 40% F 33% 34% K 37% K 35% K 33% K 10%

hospitals, clinics, long-term care facilities, hospices)

It means that medically lawful services and procedures shall be
available to all patients subject to the institution, hospital or clinic

having the personnel (internally or from outside of the 28% 29% 27% 26% 28% 25% 28% 28% 27% 25% 31% | 25%
facility/institution), expertise, and equipment necessary to safely offer
that service within their facilities.

It means an institution, hospital or clinic may decide to withhold a
medical procedure or service as a function of that facility's stated

value system (e.g., religious affiliation), and their determination of the 6% 10% B 6% 9% D 5% % 6% 7% 1 77%1 4% 7% 8%
need or merit of the request.
Don't know enough to say. 32% 28% 33% 29% 34% C 28% 33% 31% 29% 36% GHJ 29% 57% GHUJ



Three quarters say all publicly funded health care facilities should be
required to provide the full range of health care services, including MAID.

Three quarters (73%) of Canadians believe that publicly funded health care facilities should be required to provide the full range of health care services, including
MAID, if they have the proper equipment and staff to do so. Boomers (78%) are significantly more likely to think so compared to younger generations, as do those
in Quebec (75%), those that do not have a religious identity (80%), non-BIPOC respondents (74%).

Conversely, one quarter (27%) of Canadians believe that publicly funded health care facilities should not be required to allow or provide medically assisted dying
on-site if it's against their values or religious beliefs and they are entitled to require that persons in their care requesting such services be transferred elsewhere,
even if they are suffering intolerably. BIPOC Canadians (35%), those who do not belong to the LGBTQ2S+ community (28%), Conservative Party supporters (35%)
and those who would not vote (30%), who identify as Protestant (37%), Canadians living in Atlantic Canada (32%) as well as Gen Z(32%), Millennial (30%) and Gen
X (28%) are slightly more likely to feel this way but are still in the minority.

| ] Publicly funded health care facilities should be required to provide the full range of health care services,
including MAID, if they have the proper equipment and staff to do so.

Publicly funded health care facilities should not be required to allow or provide medically assisted dying
B onssite if it's against their values or religious beliefs and they are entitled to require that persons in their care
requesting such services be transferred elsewhere, even if they are suffering intolerably.

Q11. Some publicly funded health care facilities in Canada refuse to allow or provide MAID on-site because of their religious affiliation. These health care facilities say they have a right not to provide treatments (e.g., MAID,
abortion, confraception) that don't align with their religious views, and that patients must go elsewhere to access those services. Others say that all health care facilities that receive public funds have an obligation to provide a
fullrange of health care services, as long as they have the proper equipment and staff to do so. Which is closer to your point of view:

Base: All respondents (n=3502).
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Should dall facilities be required to provide MAID?

_- Generation Reglon

GenZ Millennial
Total (18-23) (24-39)
A B
Base: All respondents n=3502 362 1044
Publicly funded health care facilities should not be required to allow or
provide medically assisted dying
on-site if it's against their values or religious beliefs and they are entitled
to require that persons in their care 27% 32% D 30% D
requesting such services be transferred elsewhere, even if they are
suffering intolerably.
Publicly funded health care facilities should be required to provide the
full range of health care services, 73% 68% 70%

including MAID, if they have the proper equipment and staff fo do so.

Gen X
(40-55)

c
942

28% D

72%

Boomer
(56+)

D
1139

22%

78% ABC

512

25%

75%

SK/MB

F G H
375 238 1452
30% 32% 27%
70% 68% 73%

QC Atlantic
| J
672 253
25% 32% |
75% J 68%

_- o reson Wi dISQbIIIty LGBTQZS.“ Rellglous Idenhty

Total Yes No Yes
A B C

Base: All respondents n=3502 574 2928 935
Publicly funded health care facilities should not be required to allow
or provide medically assisted dying
on-site if it's against their values or religious beliefs and they are

entitled to require that persons in their care 27% 35% B 26% 28%
requesting such services be transferred elsewhere, even if they are
suffering intolerably.
Publicly funded health care facilities should be required to provide

the full range of health care services, 73% 65% 74% A 72%

including MAID, if they have the proper equipment and staff to do so.
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Eight in ten agree that a doctor with conscientious objection should
direct patients to a MAID team to seek more information about the
process.

Eight in ten (82%) Canadians agree (50% strongly agree, 32% somewhat agree) that a doctor should direct the patient to the assisted dying team in the local
health authority to get more information and find out about the process for seeking an assessment in a timely manner from another clinician. Boomers (85%) and
Gen X (82%) are more likely to agree, as are those in BC (83%), Quebec (82%) and Atlantic Canada (86%), those who have no religious affiliation (86%) and
Catholics (82%) and those who are not a regulated healthcare provider/practitioners (82%)

Equal proportions agree that a doctor should provide a 1-800 number or e-mail address where the patient may seek more information (75%) or should refer the
patient to another doctor who does not object to MAID in principle (76%). A significantly lower proportion of Canadians agree that doctors should do nothing
and allow patients to seek out information for themselves. Regulated healthcare provider/practitioners are significantly more likely to agree (45%) compared to
those who are not (26%)

m Strongly Agree B Somewhat Agree m Somewhat Disagree m Strongly Disagree Top 2 Box
outhority 16 661 more information and find o0t G5oUt The proces forseeking .. 20% 32% A o
The doctor should refer the patient to lc;rrzcrb]’rci’i\slreéoc’ror who does not object to MAID in | 48%, 28% 14% A 76%
The doctor should provide a 1—SSé)enkurrnné)reericr)];oornmi?oonﬂ.oddress where the patient may | 44%, 31% 16% 9% 75%
Nothing. The patient should search out the information for themselves. [REAA 16% 18% 54% 28%

Q12. Doctors who have a “conscientious objection” to MAID — meaning, they oppose the practice, are not required to participate in the process. If a patient were to ask their doctor about MAID and the doctor opposed it, what
follow-up should that doctor be required to do? Please use the sliding scale to indicate how closely each answer best aligns with your point of view, with one being you strongly disagree and four being you strongly agree.
Base: All respondents (n=3502).
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Obligations of a clinician to a patient

I T T

GenlZ Millennial Gen X Boomer

Total (18-23) (24-39) (40-55) (56+) BC AB SK/MB ON QC Atlantic
A B C D E F G H I J
Base: All respondents (T2B) n=3502 362 1044 942 1139 512 375 238 1452 672 253
The doctor should direct the patient to the assisted dying
team in the local health authority to get more information
and find out about the process for seeking an assessment in Bl 7ATS 7 B L e e U 7T Bl B e
a fimely manner from another clinician.
The doctor should provide a 1-800 number or an email
address where the patient may seek more information. V5% 7% 7k = s = = 7% = 7 =
The doctor should refer the patient to another doctor who
does not object to MAID in principle. 76% 70% 72% 77% A 81% ABC 75% 79% 74% 76% 75% 75%
Nothing. The patient should search out the information for 28% 32% D 32% D 31% D 1% 25% 26% 26% 30% 27% 33% E
themselves.
L L
Total Yes No Catholic  Protestant None Other DK/REF
A B © D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents (B2B) n=3502 574 2928 935 2567 314 3188 800 674 937 993 98
The doctor should direct the patient to the assisted dying team in the
local health authority to get more information and find out about the
process for seeking an assessment in a fimely manner from another 81% 80% 82% 79% 82% 83% 81% 82% H 77% 86% HIK 80% 75%
clinician.
The doctor should provide a 1-800 number or an email address
where the patient may seek more information. 75% 75% 75% 74% 75% 76% 75% 76% 72% 79% HJ 72% 73%
The doctor should refer the patient to another doctor who does not
object to MAID in principle. 76% 70% 77% A 73% 77% C 78% 76% 76% 72% 79% HK 76% 68%
Nothing. The patient should search out the information for 28% 30% 28% 34% D 25% 21% 29% E 25% 33% Gl 24% 30% Gl 36% I*

themselves.
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Most Canadians believe that not knowing whether a medical facility offers
MAID to a prospective patient causes distress, lacks fransparency, and
should be addressed through better disclosure.

Nearly nine in 10 (87%) agree (48% strongly, 39% somewhat) that where not every hospital or health care facility in Canada is required to state whether or
not they offer MAID on their website, this causes distress for both the family and the patient in question having to vacate their room, building or facility
altogether if such information is not readily available. An equal proportion agree (45% strongly, 42% somewhat) that it should be avoided by requiring
better disclosure up front, and 86% agree (42% strongly, 44% somewhat) that is highlights a lack of tfransparency. Three quarters (77%) agree (35% strongly,
42% somewhat) that it puts the patient at risk. A smaller proportion (35%) agree (9% strongly, 26% somewhat) that it is an acceptable practice for a
hospital or healthcare facility to refuse disclosure of the policy.

mStrongly agree  mSomewhat agree  mSomewhat disagree  mStrongly disagree

T2B
This causes distress for both the family and patient in question 48% 39% 10% 3% 87%
This should be avoided by requiring better disclosure up front 45% 42% 10% 3% 87%
This highlights a lack of transparency. A 449, 11% 3% 86%
This denies patients timely access to clinical tfreatments (e.g., pain management, 81%
hospice care, etc.) 40% 417% 14% 5% °
This puts patients af risk 35% 42% 18% 5% 77%
This is an acceptable practice for a hospital or healthcare facility to refuse to disclose
prabie P Y 9% 26% 32% 34% 35%

the policy

Q13. In Canada, not every hospital or health care facility is required fo state whether or not they offer MAID on their website. For individuals who might wish to determine in advance of an admission to a medical facility whether
they might be able to receive MAID within that facility, such information is offen not readily available. This has led to situations in which patients, being cared for in ICUs, palliative wards, or hospice setftings of denominational
hospitals, may be told, upon request for a MAID provision, that they must vacate their room, building or facility altogether. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following?

Base: All respondents (n=3502).
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Agreement with disclosure of MAID information
| | cenefon | Regon

Gen Z Millennial Gen X Boomer .
Total (18-23) (24-39) (40-55) (56+) BC AB SK/MB ON QC Aflantic
A B C D E F G H | J
Base: All respondents (T2B) n=3502 362 1044 942 1139 512 375 238 1452 672 253
This causes distress for both the family and patient in 87% 78% 86% A 89% A 91% AB 90% F 83% 85% 88% F 86% 91% F
qUeShOn, (o] (e} (e} (<] (<] (e} (e} (e} (e} (e} (o}
This should be avoided by requiring better disclosure up 87% 81% 85% 87% A 91% ABC 86% 88% 84% 87% 87% 9% G
fronT, (o) (o] (o] o (<] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (-]
This highlights a lack of transparency. 86% 79% 84% 85% A 90% ABC 85% 86% 85% 86% 84% 86%
This denies patients timely access to clinical treatments (e.g., 81% 1% 82% A 82% A 83% A 83% 84% 80% 80% 80% 81%
pain management, hospice care, etc.) ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
This puts the patients aft risk. 77% 72% 77% 77% 80% A 82% | 77% | 76% 79% | 70% 82% |
This is an acceptable practice for a hospital or healthcare 34% 40% D M%D 39% D 23% 3% 29% 29% 35% 37% F 38% F

facility to refuse to disclose the policy.

_- petson with dlsablllty LGBTQ2$+ Rellglous Idenhty

Total Catholic Protestant None Other DK/REF
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents (B28B) n=3502 574 2928 935 2567 314 3188 800 674 937 993 98
This causes distress for both the family and patient in question.  87% 86% 87% 86% 88% 88% 87% 87% K 89% K 88% K 87%K 72%
This should be avoided by requiring better disclosure up front.  87% 85% 87% 86% 88% 89% 87% 87% K 90% JK 88% K 86%K 75%
This highlights a lack of transparency.  86% 85% 86% 84% 86% 87% 85% 85% 84% 87% 86% 80%
s deniespatientsfimely access o cincaeoimons 9. PN gin  79% 1% 80% 8% 83% 81% 79% K B1I%K  OF sk 5%
This puts the patients atrisk.  77% 78% 77% 79% 76% 82% F 77% 76% 75% 78% 79% 72%
This is an acceptable practice for a hospital or healthcare facility to 34% 42% B 33% 41% D 32% 30% 35% 34% 33% 34% 35% 38%

refuse to disclose the policy.
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Seven in ten support the ability for mature minors to request and be
considered eligible for MAID, providing they meet all criteria under the law.

Seveninten (71%) of Canadians support the ability for mature

minors to request and be considered eligible for MAID, providing
they meet all other criteria under the law. 7 1 o o

Boomers (75%) are significantly more likely than Millennials (68%)
And Gen Xers (70%) to support this notion, as well as those Support Oppose
without a religious affiliation (76%) compared to Catholics (70%)
and Protestants (67%)

Three quarters (75%) of Canadians with a disability are more likely
to support mature minors to request MAID than those without a
disability (70%), although the proportion of those without a
disability who support the notion is still high.

. Strongly support

. Somewhat support

. Somewhat oppose

B strongly oppose

Q14. A mature minoris a person under the age of majority (you must be 18 years of age or older depending on the province or territory fo request MAID) who has the capacity fo understand
and appreciate the nature and consequences of a decision. Mature minors are currently able to make important healthcare or treatment decisions for themselves based on lived
experience. Subject fo parental consultation, and in cases where death is reasonably foreseeable, fo what extent do you support or oppose the ability for mature minors to request and be
considered eligible for MAID, providing they meet all other criteria under the law?

Base = All respondents (n=3502)
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Support for mature minors to request MAID

I . Generation Region

Total ﬁgQSJZ M'("z‘jf;;‘)'c" C(igr;s;( Bo(gérf)er SK/MB ON QcC Aflantic
A B C D E F G H [ J
Base: All respondents n=3502 362 1044 942 1139 512 375 238 1452 672 253
Strongly support 26% 25% 25% 26% 27% 24% 24% 26% 25% 29% H 26%
Somewhat support 46% 45% 43% 44% 48% B 48% 44% 41% 47% 44% 48%
Somewhat oppose 17% 18% 19% D 17% 15% 19% 17% 19% 17% 17% 17%
Strongly oppose 1% 1% 13% 13% 10% 9% 15% E 15% 12% 10% 9%
NET: Support (T2B) 71% 71% 68% 70% 75% BC 72% 68% 67% 72% 73% 74%
NET: Oppose (B2B) 29% 29% 32% D 30% D 25% 28% 32% 33% 28% 27% 26%
T
disa blllty
Total Catholic Protestant None Other DK/REF
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents n=3502 574 2928 935 2567 314 3188 800 674 937 993 98
Strongly support 26% 24% 26% 29% D 25% 33% 25% 25% 24% 26% 29% 18%
Somewhat support 46% 44% 46% 46% 46% 42% 46% 45% 43% 50% HJ 44% 41%
Somewhat oppose 17% 19% 17% 13% 19% C 15% 17% 18% 17% 16% 17% 19%
Strongly oppose 1% 13% 1% 12% 1% 10% 12% 12% | 16% GIJ 8% 10% 23% GlJ*
NET: Support (T2B) 71% 68% 72% 75% D 70% 75% 71% 70% K 67% 76% GHK  73% HK 58% *
NET: Oppose (B2B) 29% 32% 28% 25% 30% C 25% 29% 30% I 33% 1) 24% 27% 42% GlJ*

" .
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Three quarters agree that clinicians must put the patient’s primary interests
before their own morals when it comes to desired MAID requests.

Three quarters (73%) believe that clinicians must put patients’ primary interests ahead of their own morals and values. They must ensure that the legal, reasonable,
and desired services (of a MAID assessment) are provided, if not by them, then, through an effective referral, by others. Boomers (78%) are significantly more likely
to believe this than Gen Zers (64%), Millennials (71%) and Gen Xers (71%). Residents in BC (77%) are more likely to think this than those in Saskatchewan and
Manitoba (68%). those who are not regulated healthcare providers/practitioners (74% vs. healthcare providers, 62%), those with no religious affiliation (77%)
compared to Catholics (72%) and Protestants (68%), as well as Canadians who are not part of the BIPOC community (73% vs. 68% BIPOC).

A quarter (27%) believe that the conscientious objecting rights of a clinician are an important underpinning of their self-respect and any required violation of
them, through assessment or referral to another non-objecting clinician, would be unjustifiable. Gen Zers (36%) are more likely to believe this than Millennials (29%).,
Gen Xers (29%) and Boomers (22%). Canadians living in Saskatchewan and Manitoba (32%) are more likely than those in BC (23%) to think this, as are healthcare
practitioners (38% vs. 26% healthcare providers), and Canadians who are BIPOC (32% vs. non-BIPOC, 27%).

Clinicians must put patients’ primary interests ahead of their own morals and values. They must
. ensure that the legal, reasonable, and desired services (of a MAID assessment) are provided, if
not by them, then, through an effective referral, by others.

The conscientious objecting rights of a clinician are an important underpinning of their self-respect
and any required violation of them, through assessment or referral to another non-objecting clinician,
would be unjustifiable.

Q15. Some say that the request for a MAID assessment on the part of a patient is so grave and urgent given prolonged suffering and loss of autonomy, that the conscience of the clinician must give way to the

decision of the patient. Others say that the damage to conscience and belief for a clinician are too high a price to pay. Please indicate which of the following two statements more closely captures your opinion:
Base: All respondents (n=3502).
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Should clinicians put patients’ primary interests ahead of their own morals and values

_- Generation Reglon

Total

Base: All respondents n=3502

Clinicians must put patients’ primary interests ahead of their own
morals and values. They must ensure that the legal, reasonable, 73%
and desired services (of a MAID assessment) are provided, if not by ©
them, then, through an effective referral, by others.

The conscientious objecting rights of a clinician are an important
underpinning of their self-respect and any required violation of
them, through assessment or referral to another non-objecting

clinician, would be unjustifiable.
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Total

Base: All respondents n=3502

Clinicians must put patients’ primary interests ahead of their own
morals and values. They must ensure that the legal, reasonable, and 73%
desired services (of a MAID assessment) are provided, if not by them, °
then, through an effective referral, by others.

The conscientious objecting rights of a clinician are an important
underpinning of their self-respect and any required violation of them, 27%
through assessment or referral to another non-objecting clinician, °

would be unjustifiable.
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Sustained support for access, and if eligible, provision of MAID for
those suffering solely from a severe mental illness.
and if eligible, receive medical assistance in dying for a severe,

treatment-resistant mental disorder for which they experience 0 E o 20 E o

intolerable suffering. Support is comprised of 35% (+1) who strongly AGREE DISAGREE
support and 45% (-3) who somewhat.

A strong majority (80%, -2) of Canadians agree that with the
appropriate safeguards in place, an adult with the capacity to
provide informed consent should be able to seek an assessment,

Boomers tend to be more supportive of this policy (84%) compared
to Gen Z (75%), Millennials (79%) and Gen X (78%).

. Strongly support
Moreover, Quebec residents (85%, -6) are more likely to agree that
those suffering from solely a severe mental disorder can access the
MAID assessment compared to residents in Alberta (78%),
Saskatchewan and Manitoba (75%), Ontario (78%) and Atlantic
Canada (79%). Non-BIPOC Canadians (81%) are more supportive
than BIPOC (76%).

. Somewhat support

. Somewhat oppose

B strongly oppose

Qé66. In 2021, as a result of a court decision, the federal government allowed access to MAID for adults to include those with a physical iliness but whose death was not reasonably foreseeable. The government is now
including access to MAID for those with a grievous and iremediable mental disorder and whose suffering is infolerable. However, it has been suggested by some that only patients experiencing physical illnesses and
conditions should be allowed the option of MAID and that those solely with a mental disorder should not be able to access MAID. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Subject to the legislated
safeguards being proposed, an adult with the capacity to provide informed consent should be able to seek an assessment for, and, if eligible, receive MAID for a severe, treatment-resistant mental disorder for which
they experience intolerable suffering.

Base: All respondents (n=3502).

Note: Question wording and statement changed slightly from January 2023: In 2021, the federal government expanded access to medical assistance in dying (MAID) for adults to include those with a physical illness

but whose death was not reasonably foreseeable. The government is now including those with a grievous and irremediable mental disorder and whose suffering is intolerable. However, It has been suggested by

some that only patients experiencing physicalillnesses and conditions should be extended the option of MAID and that those solely with a mental disorder should not be able to access medical assistance in dying. Do

you agree or disagree with the following statement: With appropriate safeguards in place, an adult with the capacity to provide informed consent should be able to seek an assessment for medical assistance in

dying for a severe, treatment-resistant mental disorder for which they experience intolerable suffering.
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Agreement for MAID for ’rhose with severe mental iIIness
_-

GenZ Millennial Gen X Boomer SK/MB ON

leiel (18-23) (24-39) (40-55) (56+) Atlantic
A B c D E F S H | J

ey ——— =3502 362 1044 942 1139 512 375 238 1452 672 253
e — 35% 26% 34% A 34% A 39% A 37% 32% 32% 33% 38% 35%
Somewhat agree 45% 48% 45% 44% 46% 44% 45% 44% 45% 48% 44%
e — 13% 20% BCD 13% D 12% 10% 14% 11% 13% 14% | 10% 13%
Strongly disagree 7% 5% 8% 10% AD 6% 5% 12% EI 12% EI 8% El 4% 8%
NET: Agree (T2B) 80% 75% 79% 78% 84% ABC 81% 78% 75% 78% 85% FGH) 79%
NET: Disagree (B2B) 20% 25% D 21% D 22% D 16% 19% 22% | 25% | 22% 15% 21% |

Person with

disability LGBTQ2S+ Religious Identity
Total Yes No Yes No Yes No Catholic  Protestant None Ofher DK/REF
A B C D E F G H [ J K
Base: All respondents n=3502 574 2928 935 2567 314 3188 800 674 937 993 98
Strongly agree 35% 30% 36% A 36% 34% 39% 34% 32% 32% 37% K 38% GK 22%
Somewhat agree 45% 46% 45% 43% 46% 41% 46% 47% H 40% 49% HJ 43% 52%
Somewhat disagree 13% 16% B 12% 14% 12% 13% 13% 14% 15% | 10% 12% 18% I
Strongly disagree 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% | 12% GlJ 4% 8% | 8%
NET: Agree (T2B) 80% 76% 81% A 79% 81% 80% 80% 79% H 72% 86% GHIK  80% H 74%

NET: Disagree (B2B) 20% 24% B 19% 21% 19% 20% 20% 21% | 28% GlJ 14% 20% | 26% I*



Sample Demographics

Regulated Health Care Provider/Practitioner Chronic Physical/Mental Condition or Disability

Are you a regulated health care provider/practitioner? (i.e. nurse, doctor, pharmacist,

8-

physiotherapist, etc.)

Vote Choice

If a federal election were held tomorrow, which of the following

party's candidates would you vote forg

beral - I 24%

Conservative
New Democratic
BQ

Green

Other

Don't know/Would not vote

30— © lpsos

I 230
15%
4%
M 5%

Do you have a chronic physical or mental condition or disability that has a substantial

adverse effect on your ability to carry out day-to-day activities?

Yes

30-

Yes

Religious Identity

Which of the following best describes your religious identity2

Roman Catholic
Protestant / other non-Roman
Atheist / Agnostic/Humanist
Hindu

Muslim

Buddhist

Jewish

Sikh

Other

No religious identity

Prefer not to answer

I 24 %
- IS 18%
I 13%

N 2%

H 2%

1 1%

| 2%

i 1%



Sample Demographics (continued)

Gender Age Region
48%
Male B Genz (1823 years)
. Millennial (24-39 years)
50% @ Bl Gen X (40-55 years) British Columbia
Female B Boomer (56+ years) 1 3% ®- [
' @ PS
Other
1% Alberta
11%
Income Employment Status

<sioc | 0%
saok-<s6ok [ N 15
$60k-<$100k _ 259,

stooce | %

Prefer not to answer - 8%

Education 3[=|| 157%

31- ©lpsos <HS

Employed full-time
Employed part-time
Self-employed
Unemployed

Retired
Student
Military
Prefer not to answer

28%
HS

I 36%
I 10%

N 7%

I 11%

Full-time parent/homemaker M 5%

I 25%
B 4%

0%

1 1%

34%

Post-Sec.

247,

Univ. Grad

Atlantic Canada

® e
Sask/MB

6%

[

Kids Under 18 in HH

Married

7%
®

Québec

9 24%

Ontario

®38%

Household
Composition

Marital
Status



Ipsos Contact Information

Sean Simpson Lisa Byers

Senior Vice President, Public Affairs
Sean.Simpson@ipsos.com

Account Manager, Public Affairs
Lisa.Byers@ipsos.com
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About Ipsos Game Changers

Ipsos is the third largest market research company in the world, In our world of rapid change, the need for reliable information
present in 90 markets and employing more than 18,000 people. to make confident decisions has never been greater.

Our research professionals, analysts and scientists have built At Ipsos we believe our clients need more than a data supplier,
unique multi-specialist capabilities that provide powerful insights they need a partner who can produce accurate and relevant
into the actions, opinions and motivations of citizens, consumers, information and turn it into actionable truth.

patients, customers or employees. Our 75 business solutions are

based on primary data coming from our surveys, social media This is why our passionately curious experts not only provide
monitoring, and qualitative or observational techniques. the most precise measurement, but shape it to provide True
Understanding of Society, Markets and People.

“Game Changers” — our tagline — summarises our ambition to

help our 5,000 clients to navigate more easily our deeply To do this we use the best of science, technology

changing world. and know-how and apply the principles of security, simplicity,
speed and substance to everything we do.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is listed on the Euronext Paris

since July 1st, 1999. The company is part of the SBF 120 and So that our clients can act faster, smarter and bolder.
the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred Settlement Ultimately, success comes down to a simple truth:
Service (SRD). You act better when you are sure.

ISIN code FR0000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP
www.ipsos.com
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